

# 07-1606-cr

*To Be Argued By:*  
MICHAEL S. MCGARRY

---

## United States Court of Appeals

**FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

**Docket No. 07-1606-cr**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Appellee,*

-vs-

DIGBY M. FERRERA, also known as Casper Weiss,  
John R. Blot, also known as Victor Morgan, Shawn F.  
Haber, also known as Leo Schwartz, Leslie A. James, also  
known as Daryl McKinney,

*Defendants,*

SCOTT A. CIAPPETTA, also known as Steven Stiles,  
also known as Steven Markowitz,

*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**

---

KEVIN J. O'CONNOR  
*United States Attorney*  
*District of Connecticut*

MICHAEL S. MCGARRY  
SANDRA S. GLOVER  
*Assistant United States Attorney*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iii
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	vi
Statement of Issue Presented for Review. ....	vii
Preliminary Statement.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	3
Statement of Facts and Proceedings	
Relevant to this Appeal. ....	4
A. The Offense Conduct.....	4
B. The Guilty Plea.....	8
C. The Sentencing Hearings and Briefings.....	9
Summary of Argument.....	19
Argument.....	19
I. The defendant’s 100 month below-Guideline sentence was reasonable.....	19
A. Governing law and standard of review.....	20
B. Discussion.....	26

1. The court properly considered all the relevant factors, heard arguments, and imposed a reasonable sentence.....	27
2. The defendant’s arguments are without merit. ....	29
a. The sentencing court’s explanation of its reasons for imposing a below-Guidelines sentence was more than sufficient.....	29
b. The sentencing court did not misapply the law in its determinations of relative culpability. ....	32
c. This Court should not second guess the weight given to any particular factor by the sentencing court.....	33
Conclusion.....	35
Certification per Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C)	
Addendum	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

PURSUANT TO “BLUE BOOK” RULE 10.7, THE GOVERNMENT’S CITATION OF CASES DOES NOT INCLUDE “CERTIORARI DENIED” DISPOSITIONS THAT ARE MORE THAN TWO YEARS OLD.

<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004).....	20
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 128 S. Ct. 586 (2007).....	23, 24, 25
<i>Koon v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 81 (1996).....	26
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2456 (2007). . . . .	22, 23, 25
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	20, 23
<i>United States v. Canova</i> , 412 F.3d 331 (2d Cir. 2005).....	22
<i>United States v. Capanelli</i> , 479 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2007).....	34
<i>United States v. Castillo</i> , 460 F.3d 337 (2d Cir. 2006).....	22

<i>United States v. Crosby</i> , 397 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2005).....	21, 22, 23, 27, 30
<i>United States v. Fairclough</i> , 439 F.3d 76 (2d Cir.) (per curiam), <i>cert. denied</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2915 (2006). . . . .	24, 34
<i>United States v. Fernandez</i> , 443 F.3d 19 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 127 S. Ct. 192 (2006). . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Fleming</i> , 397 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2005).....	22, 24, 34
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 335 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2003).....	32
<i>United States v. Kane</i> , 452 F.3d 140 (2d Cir. 2006) (per curiam). . . .	24, 34
<i>United States v. Keppler</i> , 2 F.3d 21 (2d Cir. 1993).....	26
<i>United States v. Romero</i> , 491 F.3d 1173 (10th Cir. 2007). . . . .	26
<i>United States v. Sindima</i> , 488 F.3d 81 (2d Cir 2007). . . . .	30, 31
<i>United States v. Villafuerte</i> , 502 F.3d 204 (2d Cir. 2007).....	26, 29

*United States v. Wills*,  
476 F.3d 103 (2d Cir 2007). . . . . 31

**STATUTES**

15 U.S.C. § 77. . . . . 3, 8  
18 U.S.C. § 1341. . . . . 3, 8  
18 U.S.C. § 3231. . . . . vi  
18 U.S.C. § 3553. . . . . *passim*  
18 U.S.C. § 371. . . . . 3, 8  
18 U.S.C. § 3742. . . . . vi

**RULES**

Fed. R. App. P. 4. . . . . vi

**GUIDELINES**

U.S.S.G. § 5K1.1. . . . . 9
